

In the United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit.

LUMBERMENS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation,
Appellant,

Appellant,

vs.

MRS. LEOTIA E. McIVER, JEFF CLARK, GRACE VAUGHN,
a minor, and LORAINÉ JOHNSON,

Appellees.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

C. F. JORZ,
909 Rowan Building, Los Angeles,
Attorney for Appellant.

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Statement of Jurisdictional Elements.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Questions Involved	6
Specification of Errors Assigned.....	7
Argument	11
Summary	11
Point I. The appellant did sustain the burden of proof in the court below because the undisputed facts show that appellee Grace Vaughn was an operator of the automobile at the time of the accident in question and there is no evidence substantial or otherwise that appellee Jeff Clark was the sole operator of the automobile at the time of accident.....	12
Point II. The trial court committed a manifest abuse of discretion since it did not include in its hypothesis upon which it denied appellant the relief sought, consideration of established principles of law applicable to the facts at bar which if considered show conclusively that appellant should have the relief requested	25
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Bailey v. Taaffe, 29 Cal. 424.....	38
Barton v. McDermott, 108 Cal. App. 372.....	23
Board of Pub. Ser. Commrs. v. Spear, 65 Cal. App. 216.....	31
Brown v. Travelers Insurance Co., 31 Cal. App. (2d) 122.....	31
Bushnell v. Tashiro, 115 Cal. App. 563.....	22
Essig v. Seaman, 89 Cal. App. 298.....	39
Phillips v. New Amsterdam Casualty Co., 190 So. 565.....	34
Smellie v. So. Pac., 212 Cal. 540.....	21
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Coughran, 303 U. S. 485.....	25, 28
Waizman v. Black, 110 Cal. App. 610.....	23
Zurich Gen. Ass. etc. v. Mid-Continent etc., 43 Fed. (2d) 355....	13

STATUTES.

Act of Congress of March 3, 1891, Chap. 517.....	2
Act of Congress of March 3, 1911, Chap. 231.....	2
Judicial Code, Sec. 24 (28 U. S. C. A., Sec. 41, sub-paragraph (1))	2
Judicial Code, Sec. 128 (28 U. S. C. A., Sec. 225, subparagraph (a))	2
Judicial Code, Sec. 274(d) (28 U. S. C. A., Sec. 400).....	2
Revised Statutes, Sec. 529.....	2
Revised Statutes, Sec. 563.....	2
Vehicle Code, Sec. 69.....	15
Vehicle Code, Sec. 70.....	15
Vehicle Code, Sec. 257.....	33

Vehicle Code, Sec. 267	32, 33
Vehicle Code, Sec. 268	32, 33
Vehicle Code, Sec. 510.....	15
Vehicle Code, Sec. 546.....	15
Vehicle Code, Sec. 596.....	16
Vehicle Code, Sec. 597.....	16
Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 8, Sub. F.....	29
Rules of Civil Procedure, Sec. 15, Sub. B.....	29, 30
Yankwich, New Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, pp. 14, 15....	29

No. 9294
